Republic of the Philippines
Province of Ilocos Sur
MUNICIPALITY OF NARVACAN

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

27™ Regular Session
Held at the Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall
On 11 September 2006

ORDINANCE NO. 05
Series of 2006

AN ORDINANCE EFFECTING P1.00 TRICYCLE FARE INCREASE IN THE
MUNICIPALITY OF NARVACAN, ILOCOS SUR, FURTHER AMENDING
ORDINANCE NO. 07-05, SERIES OF 2005

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Narvacan enacted on July 11, 2005 Ordinance No. 07-
05, Series of 2005 otherwise known as An Ordinance Effecting P1 Tricycle Fare Increase
In The Municipality of Narvacan, Ilocos Sur, Amending Thereof Section 3 of Ordinance
No. 04-03, Series of 2004;

WHEREAS, Section 3 of Ordinance No. 07-05, Series of 2005 provides for the fare
charges for the different routes of tricycles-for-hire operating in the municipality of
Narvacan;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Government of Narvacan deems it very necessary to effect
P1.00 tricycle fare increase due to the continued hike in the prices of oil products as
well as motor spare parts;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan duly assembled to
enact this amending ordinance.

Section 1. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 07-05, Series of 2005, entitled An Ordinance
Effecting P1 Tricycle Fare Increase In the Municipality of Narvacan, Ilocos Sur,
Amending Thereof Section 3 of Ordinance No. 04-03, Series of 2004 is hereby amended
as follows:

Section 3. Fare Increases
Minimum fare charge is hereby pegged at P8.00.

The following routes of tricycles-for-hire in the Municipality of Narvacan, Ilocos Sur shall
have their corresponding fare charges, to wit:

Routes

a) Abuor Sur — Dinalaoan — Town Proper

Abour Sur to Town Proper P 8.00
Abour Sur to NNCHS P 8.00
Dinalaoan Sur to Town Proper P 8.00
Dinalaoan Norte to Town Proper P10.00
Dinalaoan Sur to NNCHS P 9.00

Dinalaoan Norte to NNCHS P10.00
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b) Ambulogan- Town Proper

d)

9)

Sitio Pagurapir to Town Proper
Sitio Labot to Town Proper

Sitio Bantugo to Town Proper

Sitio Pasapla to Town Proper
Ambulogan Proper to Town Proper
Sitio Taculao to Town Proper

Sitio Anteng to Town Proper

Sitio Balbalingag to Town Proper
Sitio Laba-an to Town Proper

Sitio Labuac to Town Proper

Sitio Labuac to Junction

Sitio Labuac to Viron Terminal
Sitio Labuac to H & S Lumber

Sitio Labuac to North Central School

Aquib — Town Proper
Zone I & II to Town Proper

Zone III & IV to Town Proper
Zone V to Town Proper

Banglayan — Town Proper

Sitio Cera to Town Proper

Sitio Centro to Town Proper

Sitio Ancheta to Town Proper

Sitio Cadaanan to Town Proper
Sitio Baetan to Town Proper

Sitio Manglinglingay to Town Proper
Sitio Lipit to Town Proper

Sitio Riverside to Town Proper
Banglayan to Nagbukel

Bantay-Abot/Sulvec — Town Proper

Junction to Town Proper
Bantay-Abot to Town Proper

Sulvec to Town Proper

Camp 503™ Brigade to Town Proper
Sitio Kabangaran to Town Proper
Paraiso ni Juan to Town Proper

Bulanos to Town Proper
Bulanos to Town Proper
Bulanos to Paratong

Villa Gloria to Town Proper

Cagayungan to Town Proper

Cagayungan to Town Proper

P18.00
P18.00
P16.00
P15.00
P15.00
P15.00
P22.00
P18.00
P17.00
P16.00
P10.00
P11.00
P12.00
P14.00

P10.00
P11.00
P12.00

P20.00
P17.00
P17.00
P17.00
P17.00
P17.00
P17.00
P20.00
P12.00

P10.00
P10.00
P11.00
P12.00
P12.00
P14.00

P 9.00
P 8.00
P12.00

P10.00



-page 3-
Ordinance No. 05, S. 2006

h) Camarao to Town Proper

)

k)

)

Camarao to NNCHS
Camarao to ISPSC
Camarao to Bantay-Abot
Camarao to Town Proper
Sitio Maoay to Town Proper

Codoog-Estancia to Town Proper

South Codoog to Town Proper
North Codoog to Town Proper
Sitio Tupac to Town Proper
Estancia to Town Proper

Dasay to town Proper

Sitio Villa Maria to Town Proper
Sitio Ambacol to Town Proper
Sitio Centro to Town Proper
Sitio Buccalan to Town Proper
Sitio Bantugo to Town Proper

Lungog to Town Proper

Narv. North Central School to Town Proper
Junction to Town Proper
Quinarayan to Town Proper
Tagkaw to Town Proper
Lungog to Town Proper
Kakaldingan Bound
Kakaldingan to Lungog
Kakaldingan to Junction
Kakaldingan to Cacas-H&S
Kakaldingan to Limmansangan
Kakaldingan to Town Proper

Margaay West Route to Town Proper

Margaay West to Paratong
Margaay West to Town Proper
Margaay West to Limmansangan
Marlim to Town Proper

Abuor Norte to Town Proper

m) Marozo to Town Proper

Sitio Cullebbeng to Town Proper
Sitio South Centro to Town Proper
Sitio North Centro to Town Proper
Sitio East Mata to Town Proper
Sitio West Mata to Town Proper
Sitio Antabang

Sitio Consuelo

Sitio | anipac

P10.00
P 9.00
P 8.00
P12.00
P19.00

P11.00
P12.00
P14.00
P17.00

P 9.00
P10.00
P12.00
P13.00
P13.00

P 8.00
P 9.00
P10.00
P11.00
P13.00

P 7.00
P 9.00
P10.00
P12.00
P14.00

P 8.00
P 8.00
P 8.00
P 8.00
P 9.00

P17.00
P19.00
P22.00
P22.00
P22.00
P22.00

P22.00
p22,0n
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n)

p)

)]

B

Nanguneg East to Proper
Boundary Sta. Maria to Town Proper
Iseco to Town Proper

Sitio Nagrebcan to Town Proper
Laslasong Norte to Town Proper
Laslasong Sur to Town Proper

N neg W Town P r

Nanguneg West to Town Proper
Nagsayaoan (Sta. Maria) to Town Proper
Nanguneg West to High way

Orence to Town Proper

Sitio Corrales to Town Proper

Sitio Venus to Town Proper

San Pablo Centro to Town Proper

San Pablo East

Sitio Supnet/Sitio Cabebe to Town Proper

Sitio Centro/Sinamar/Namnama to Town Proper
Orence to NNCHS

Sitio Cabrera to Town Proper

Pantoc to Town Proper

Pantoc to NNCHS
Pantoc to Town Proper

Paratong to Town Proper

Paratong to Town Proper
CISDH to Town Proper

Parparia to Town Proper

Zone I to Town Proper

Zone II to Town Proper

Zone III to Town Proper

Zone III (Elem. School) to Town Proper
Zone 1V, V & VI to Town Proper

Zone VII Turod to Town Proper

Zone VII Barrey to Town Proper

Quinarayan to Town Proper
Viron, Junction to Town Proper
2" District to Town Proper
Tagkaw to Town Proper
Bulbulala to Town Proper
Mangkugep to Town Proper
Rivadavia to Town Proper

Sitio Cabrera to Town Proper

P 9.00
P 8.00
P14.00
P12.00
P17.00

P10.00
P14.00
P 8.00

P 9.00
P 9.00
P 9.00
P12.00
9.00
8.00
8.00
9.00

T U OO

8.00
9.00

0 o

8.00
8.00

© O

P10.00
P11.00
P12.00
P13.00
P14.00
P15.00
P16.00

P 9.00
P10.00
P11.00
P12.00
P10.00

P8.00
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Rivadavia North to Town Proper P8.00
Sitio Paraiso to Town Proper P9.00

v) San Antonio to Town Proper

Sitio Cachola to Town Proper P 8.00
Sitio Cabatu to Town Proper P 8.00
Sitio Centro to Town Proper P 8.00
Sitio La loma to Town Proper P 8.00
Sitio Capungdulan to Town Proper P14.00

w) San Pablo to Town Proper
San Pablo to Town Proper P 9.00
x) San Pedro to Town Proper

San Pedro to Highway P 8.00
San Pedro to Town Proper P10.00

y) Sarmingan to Town Proper

Sarmingan to Town Proper P22.00

z) Sucoc to Town Proper

Sitio Palicud Sur/Norte to Town Proper P13.00
Sitio Cabarsican to Town Proper P15.00
Sitio Limmobong to Town Proper P17.00
Sitio Tay-ac to Town Proper P19.00
Sitio Sucoc to Town Proper P19.00

aa)Turod to Town Proper
Turod to Town Proper P 8.00

Section 2. Fare Discounts. Bonafide students and pupils shall be entitled to fare
discounts of not less than one peso of the fare normally charged to adult passengers.

Section 3. Penalty. Tricycle drivers/ operators found violating this ordinance shall
forfeit their franchises to operate.

Section 4. For every accumulated P10 increase in the price of oil, automatically, the
NATODA is authorized to implement P1 tricycle fare hike.

Section 5. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

APPROVED on its 3™ reading this 11™ day of September, 2006, at Narvacan, Ilocos
Sur.
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Certified Correct:

EMMA J. CABOTAGE

Vice Mayor / Presiding Officer

Attested by:

1. CORDERO
retary

CONFORME:

COUNCILOR OSCAR R. POTENCION

/

COUNCILOR ROSALINDA C. CABANILLA COUNCILOR IRVIN R. LIM

COUNCILOR JOEL CONSTANTINO C. COPIOZO COUNCILOR CARLH%LES

COUNCILOR JACINTO C. GARCES COUNCIKOR ELIEZER S. CORRALES
ABC President SKF President

—

EDGARDO D. ZARAGOZA
Municipal Mayor



