Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Sur MUNICIPALITY OF NARVACAN

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

27TH Regular Session Held at the Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall On 11 September 2006

> ORDINANCE NO. 05 Series of 2006

AN ORDINANCE EFFECTING P1.00 TRICYCLE FARE INCREASE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF NARVACAN, ILOCOS SUR, FURTHER AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 07-05, SERIES OF 2005

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Narvacan enacted on July 11, 2005 Ordinance No. 07-05, Series of 2005 otherwise known as An Ordinance Effecting P1 Tricycle Fare Increase In The Municipality of Narvacan, Ilocos Sur, Amending Thereof Section 3 of Ordinance No. 04-03, Series of 2004;

WHEREAS, Section 3 of Ordinance No. 07-05, Series of 2005 provides for the fare charges for the different routes of tricycles-for-hire operating in the municipality of Narvacan;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Government of Narvacan deems it very necessary to effect P1.00 tricycle fare increase due to the continued hike in the prices of oil products as well as motor spare parts;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan duly assembled to enact this amending ordinance.

Section 1. Section 3 of Ordinance No. 07-05, Series of 2005, entitled An Ordinance Effecting P1 Tricycle Fare Increase In the Municipality of Narvacan, Ilocos Sur, Amending Thereof Section 3 of Ordinance No. 04-03, Series of 2004 is hereby amended as follows:

Section 3. Fare Increases

Minimum fare charge is hereby pegged at P8.00.

The following routes of tricycles-for-hire in the Municipality of Narvacan, Ilocos Sur shall have their corresponding fare charges, to wit:

Routes

a) Abuor Sur – Dinalaoan – Town Proper

Abour Sur to Town Proper	P 8.00
Abour Sur to NNCHS	P 8.00
Dinalaoan Sur to Town Proper	P 8.00
Dinalaoan Norte to Town Proper	P10.00
Dinalaoan Sur to NNCHS	P 9.00
Dinalaoan Norte to NNCHS	P10.00

b) Ambulogan- Town Proper

-,	- Tomas Topos	
	Sitio Pagurapir to Town Proper Sitio Labot to Town Proper Sitio Bantugo to Town Proper Sitio Pasapla to Town Proper Ambulogan Proper to Town Proper Sitio Taculao to Town Proper Sitio Anteng to Town Proper Sitio Balbalingag to Town Proper Sitio Laba-an to Town Proper Sitio Labuac to Town Proper Sitio Labuac to Junction Sitio Labuac to Viron Terminal Sitio Labuac to H & S Lumber Sitio Labuac to North Central School	P18.00 P18.00 P16.00 P15.00 P15.00 P15.00 P22.00 P18.00 P17.00 P10.00 P10.00 P11.00 P12.00 P14.00
c)	Aquib – Town Proper	
	Zone I & II to Town Proper Zone III & IV to Town Proper Zone V to Town Proper	P10.00 P11.00 P12.00
d)	Banglayan - Town Proper	
	Sitio Cera to Town Proper Sitio Centro to Town Proper Sitio Ancheta to Town Proper Sitio Cadaanan to Town Proper Sitio Baetan to Town Proper Sitio Manglinglingay to Town Proper Sitio Lipit to Town Proper Sitio Riverside to Town Proper Banglayan to Nagbukel	P20.00 P17.00 P17.00 P17.00 P17.00 P17.00 P17.00 P20.00 P12.00
e)	Bantay-Abot/Sulvec – Town Proper	
	Junction to Town Proper Bantay-Abot to Town Proper Sulvec to Town Proper Camp 503 rd Brigade to Town Proper Sitio Kabangaran to Town Proper Paraiso ni Juan to Town Proper	P10.00 P10.00 P11.00 P12.00 P12.00 P14.00
f)	Bulanos to Town Proper	
	Bulanos to Town Proper Bulanos to Paratong Villa Gloria to Town Proper	P 9.00 P 8.00 P12.00

P10.00

g) Cagayungan to Town Proper

Cagayungan to Town Proper

raina	ance No. 05, S. 2006		
h)	Camarao to Town Proper		
	Camarao to NNCHS Camarao to ISPSC Camarao to Bantay-Abot Camarao to Town Proper	 	P10.00 P 9.00 P 8.00 P12.00
i)	Sitio Maoay to Town Proper	ŀ	P19.00
1)	Codoog-Estancia to Town Proper		
	South Codoog to Town Proper North Codoog to Town Proper Sitio Tupac to Town Proper Estancia to Town Proper	F	P11.00 P12.00 P14.00 P17.00
j)	Dasay to town Proper		
	Sitio Villa Maria to Town Proper Sitio Ambacol to Town Proper Sitio Centro to Town Proper Sitio Buccalan to Town Proper Sitio Bantugo to Town Proper	P P P	9.00 910.00 912.00 913.00 913.00
k)	Lungog to Town Proper		
	Narv. North Central School to Town Proper Junction to Town Proper Quinarayan to Town Proper Tagkaw to Town Proper Lungog to Town Proper Kakaldingan Bound	P P P	8.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 13.00
	Kakaldingan to Lungog Kakaldingan to Junction Kakaldingan to Cacas-H&S Kakaldingan to Limmansangan Kakaldingan to Town Proper	P P P	7.00 9.00 10.00 12.00 14.00
l)	Margaay West Route to Town Proper		
	Margaay West to Paratong Margaay West to Town Proper Margaay West to Limmansangan Marlim to Town Proper Abuor Norte to Town Proper	P P P	8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 9.00
m)	Marozo to Town Proper		
	Sitio Cullebbeng to Town Proper Sitio South Centro to Town Proper Sitio North Centro to Town Proper Sitio East Mata to Town Proper Sitio West Mata to Town Proper Sitio Antabang Sitio Consuelo Sitio Lanipao	P1 P2 P2 P2 P2 P2	17.00 19.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00 22.00

n)	Nanguneg East to Proper Boundary Sta. Maria to Town Proper Iseco to Town Proper Sitio Nagrebcan to Town Proper Laslasong Norte to Town Proper Laslasong Sur to Town Proper	P 9.00 P 8.00 P14.00 P12.00 P17.00
o)	Nanguneg West to Town Proper	
	Nanguneg West to Town Proper Nagsayaoan (Sta. Maria) to Town Proper Nanguneg West to High way	P10.00 P14.00 P 8.00
p)	Orence to Town Proper	
	Sitio Corrales to Town Proper Sitio Venus to Town Proper San Pablo Centro to Town Proper San Pablo East Sitio Supnet/Sitio Cabebe to Town Proper Sitio Centro/Sinamar/Namnama to Town Proper Orence to NNCHS Sitio Cabrera to Town Proper	P 9.00 P 9.00 P 9.00 P12.00 P 9.00 P 8.00 P 8.00 P 9.00
q)	Pantoc to Town Proper	
	Pantoc to NNCHS Pantoc to Town Proper	P 8.00 P 9.00
r)	Paratong to Town Proper	
	Paratong to Town Proper CISDH to Town Proper	P 8.00 P 8.00
s)	Parparia to Town Proper	
	Zone I to Town Proper Zone II to Town Proper Zone III to Town Proper Zone III (Elem. School) to Town Proper Zone IV, V & VI to Town Proper Zone VII Turod to Town Proper Zone VII Barrey to Town Proper	P10.00 P11.00 P12.00 P13.00 P14.00 P15.00 P16.00
t)	Quinarayan to Town Proper	
	Viron, Junction to Town Proper 2 nd District to Town Proper Tagkaw to Town Proper Bulbulala to Town Proper Mangkugep to Town Proper	P 9.00 P10.00 P11.00 P12.00 P10.00
u)	Rivadavia to Town Proper	
	Sitio Cabrera to Town Proper	P8.00

Rivadavia North to Town Proper Sitio Paraiso to Town Proper	P8.00 P9.00
v) San Antonio to Town Proper	
Sitio Cachola to Town Proper Sitio Cabatu to Town Proper Sitio Centro to Town Proper Sitio La Ioma to Town Proper Sitio Capungdulan to Town Proper	P 8.00 P 8.00 P 8.00 P 8.00 P14.00
w) San Pablo to Town Proper	
San Pablo to Town Proper	P 9.00
x) San Pedro to Town Proper	
San Pedro to Highway San Pedro to Town Proper	P 8.00 P10.00
y) Sarmingan to Town Proper	
Sarmingan to Town Proper	P22.00
z) Sucoc to Town Proper	
Sitio Palicud Sur/Norte to Town Proper Sitio Cabarsican to Town Proper Sitio Limmobong to Town Proper Sitio Tay-ac to Town Proper Sitio Sucoc to Town Proper	P13.00 P15.00 P17.00 P19.00 P19.00
aa) Turod to Town Proper	
Turod to Town Proper	P 8.00

Section 2. Fare Discounts. Bonafide students and pupils shall be entitled to fare discounts of not less than one peso of the fare normally charged to adult passengers.

Section 3. Penalty. Tricycle drivers/ operators found violating this ordinance shall forfeit their franchises to operate.

Section 4. For every accumulated P10 increase in the price of oil, automatically, the NATODA is authorized to implement P1 tricycle fare hike.

Section 5. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

APPROVED on its 3^{rd} reading this 11^{TH} day of September, 2006, at Narvacan, Ilocos Sur.

Certified Correct:

EMMA J. CABOTAGE

Vice Mayor / Presiding Officer

Attested by:

Acting SB Secretary

CONFORME:

COUNCILOR RAFAEL C. CACHOLA

COUNCILOR OSCAR R. POTENCION

COUNCILOR ROSALINDA C. CABANILLA

COUNCILOR JOEL CONSTANTINO C. COPIOZO

COUNCILOR JACINTO C. GARCES
ABC President

COUNCILOR MARGARITO A. TELADA

COUNCIADOR TEÓFILO M. CABREROS

COUNCILOR IRVIN R. LIM

COUNCILOR CARLITO T. CORRALES

COUNCILOR ELIEZER S. CORRALES

SKF President

APPROVED:

EDGARDO D. ZARAGOZA

Municipal Mayor